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June 16,201 ( 

Mr. R. BrookS Moore 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Office of GeIi:eral Counsel 
Texas A&M University System 
200 Technology Way, Suite 2079 
College Stati&n, Texas 77845 

Dear Mr. Modre: 

0R2011-08672 

You ask whether certain infoTI1Iation is subject to required public disclosme under the 
Public Infonl1ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenunent Code. Yom request was 
assigned ID#421387. 

The Texas A~M University Health Science Center ("TAMHSC") received a request for the 
requestor's ni,edical school application file. You claim that the submitted infoTI1Iation is 
excepted fron;r disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.111 ofthe Govenunent Code. We 
have considel\ed the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.191 ofthe Govenunent Code excepts from disclosme "infonnation considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.1Q1. This section encompasses information protected by other statutes, such as 
section 161.0~2 ofthe Health and Safety Code, which provides, in relevant pmi: 

(a) The records and proceedings of a medical cOlmnittee are confidential mId 
are nQt subject to comi subpoena. 

(c) R~90rds, infonnation, or reports of a medical cOlmnittee, medical peer 
revie~cOlmnittee, or compliance officer and records, infonnation, orrepOlis 
proviqed by a medical cOlmnittee, medical peer review committee, or 
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compliance officer to the goveming body of a public hospital, hospital 
district, or hospital authority are not subj ect to disclosure wIder [the Act]. 

;'. 

(f) This section and Subchapter A, Chapter 160, Occupations Code, do not 
apply to records made or maintained in the regular course of business by a 
hospit~l, health maintenance organization, medical organization, university 
medical center or health science center, hospital district, hospital authority, 
or extynded care facility. 

Health & SafytyCode § 161.032(a), (c), (f). FOl'purposes ofthis confidentiality provision, 
a medical conlmittee "includes any committee, including a joint committee, of ... a hospital 
[or] a medical organization [ or] a university medical school or health science center [orJ a 
hospital distri~t[.]" Id. § 161.031(a). Section 161.0315 provides that "[t]he goveming body 
of a hospital,:medical organization, lUliversity medical school or health science center [or] 
hospital distljpt ... may fonn ... a medical cOlmnittee, as defined by section 161.031, to 
evaluate medical and health care services[.]" Id. § 161.0315(a). 

The precise syope of the "medical cOlmnittee" provision has been the subject of a number 
of judicial de;9isions. See, e.g., Mem 'l Hosp.-The Woodlands v. McCown, 927 S.W.2d 1 
(Tex. 1996); Barnes v. Whittington, 751 S.W.2d493 (Tex. 1988); Jordan v, Fourth Supreme 
Judicial Dist.; 701 S.W.2d 644 (Tex. 1986). These cases establish "documents generated by 
the committee'in order to conduct open and thorough review" are confidential. Mem 'l Hosp., 
927 S.W.2d at10; Jordan, 701 S.W.2d at 647-48; Doctor's Hosp. v. West, 765 S.W.2d 812, 
814 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1988). This protection extends "to documents that 
have been pl;~pared by or at the direction of the committee for cOlmnittee purposes." 
Jordan, 701 S.W. 2d at 647-48. Protection does not extend to documents "gratuitously 
submitted to.<!i cOlmnittee" or "created without cOlmnittee impetus and purpose." Id.; see 
also Open Re~ords Decision No. 591 (1991) (construing statutory predecessor to Health & 
Safety Code ~:J61.032). Additionally, we note section 161.032 does not make confidential 
"records mac!~ or maintained in the regular course of business by a hospital[.]" Health & 
Safety Code:§ 161.032(f); see also Mem'l Hosp., 927 S.W.2d at 10 (stating reference to 
statutory predecessor to section 160.007 ofthe Occupations Code in section 161.032 is clear 
signal record~:should be accorded same treatment under both statutes in detemlining ifthey 
were made iIl,ordinary course of business). The pln'ase "records made or maintained in the 
regular cours,eofbusiness" has been construed to mean records that are neither created nor 
obtained in cQlTIlection with a medical cormnittee's deliberative proceedings. See Mem 'l 
Hosp., 927 S.::YV.2d at 10 (discussing Barnes, 751 S.W.2d493, andJordan, 701 S.W.2d644) . 

. ~: 

You state the'JAMHSC College of Medicine's admissions committee reviews prospective 
student appli~ations each year and is composed of various faculty members ofTAMHSC's 
medical scho<h. You state this cOlmnittee upholds T AMHSC' s mission of providing the best 
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healthcare po~sible by educating future physicians and prepaling graduates for providing 
primary patie,nt services. Based on your representation and our review, we agree the 
T AMHSC College of Medicine's admissions conU1littee constitutes a medical committee for 
the purposes\6f section 161.032 of the Health alld Safety Code. See generally, Mem '[ 
Hosp.-The Woodlands, 927 S.W.2d at 8 (term "medical committee" is broadly defined). 
Fmiher, we a~-ee the submitted information relates to this connnittee alld is confidential 
under sectiOl~) 61.032 of the Health and Safety Code as records of a medical cOlmnittee. 
Therefore, T A,MHSC must withhold the submitted infonnation under section 552.101 ofthe 
Govenllnent ,Code in conjunction with section 161.032 of the Health and Safety Code.! 

This letter ruHng is limited to the particulal- infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts a~presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detemlinatiol1,regmding any other infonnation or ally other circumstances. 

This ruling t~-iggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govenU1lenta12body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concel11ing those rights alld 
responsibiliti~s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Govel11ment Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673~6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable chal-ges for providing public 
infonnation tmder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attol11ey 'f;}eneral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

, "';"" 

Sincerely, 

Assistant Att,9l11ey General 
Open Record9 Division 

:,1 

JM/em:' 

r{: 
Ref: ID# 4g1387 

Enc. Subl11j~tted docmnents 

c: Requystor . 
(w/o ehclosures) 

':. 

{:'. 

1 As ou6-uling for tIllS information is dispositive, we need not address yom remaining arglUllent under 
section 552.111:?fthe Govenmlent Code for a portion of the information. 

r=-


